

New Maintenance Policy 2018

AGREEMENT

R.W.D. WORKS DIVISION, BEGUSARAI

Rate Approved and Work Allotted By ENC, Letter No. 763 (W.E.) Dated 01.08.2024

Name of Work:- MR-N/23-24 Begusarai/06 "(Tender ID-133694) under New Maintenance Policy 2018) Year 2024-25.

Name of Agency:- M/S Jai Mata Bhagwati Construction & Co, Kamaljeet Prasad Singh M/S Jai Mata Bhagwati Construction & CO.
Mohalla- New Chanakya Nagar, Ward No-38 Mahmadpur,
Po- Mirzapur Banduar, Ps- Nagar, Distt.- Begusarai, Pin Code- 851129, Bid Id- 580479.

SL No.	Block	Road Name	Length (Km)
1	Begusarai	T01 Se Parnatanti Tola	1.950
2	Birpur	T01 To Saraunja Maktab	3.280
3	Birpur	T02- Jagdar	2.300
4	Matihani	Minapur Chowk To Ramashray Singh House	0.600
5	Matihani	Paanch Khunt Sihma To Gopal Kumar House	0.650

AGREEMENT NO. : 02 /MBD/2024-25

ACCEPTED RATE. : 16.29% BELOW OF B.O.Q.

CONSTRUCTION COST. : Rs. 3,08,65,386.00 ✓

MAINTENANCE COST. : Rs. 57,19,932.00 ✓

AGREEMENT VALUE. : Rs. 3,65,85,318.00 ✓

Date of Agreement : 10.08.2024

Intended Date of Completion : 09.05.2025

S.D. + A.P. S
F.d. S. S. V.
6871
(Rs-5126000)

M/s Jai Mata Bhagwati Const. & Co.

कमलजीत सिंह

Partner

Executive Engineer
R.W.D. (W) Division
Begusarai

10/08/24

10/08/24



1511
मे. जयमाला सड़की फर्श रखन
एड कंपनी
महम्मदपुर नगर, वार्ड नं-38
महम्मदपुर, जिला बेगूसराय
रामनन्दन प्रसाद
उर्फ लाला जी
मुद्रांक दिनांक 30.07/2024
सिविल कोर्ट, बेगूसराय (विभाग)

Agreement

This agreement, made the 10th day of August 2024 between the Employer, The Executive Engineer, RWD, Works Division, Begusarai and the contractor M/S Jai Mata Bhagwati Construction & Co, Kamaljeet Prasad Singh M/S Jai Mata Bhagwati Construction & CO, Mohalla- New Chanakya Nagar, Ward No-38, Mahmudpur, Po-Mirzapur Banduar, Ps- Nagar, Distt.- Begusarai, Pin Code- 851129, Bid Id on the other part.

Whereas the Employer is desirous that the Contractor will execute Output and Performance based Rural Road Contract for the execution of Repair & Five Year Maintenance of "MR-N/23-24 Begusarai/06 "(Tender ID- 133694) under New Maintenance Policy 2018) Year 2024-25 and the Employer has accepted the Bid by the contractor for the execution and completion of such works and the remedying of any defects therein at a Contract Price of Rupees 3,65,85,318.00(Rs. Three Carore Sixty Five Lac Eighty Five Thousand Three Hundred Eighteen Only) i.e. 16.29% (Sixteen Point Two Nine Percent) Below to the Estimated Rate.

Sl No.	Package Number	Road Name	Length (Km)
1	MR-N/23-24 Begusarai/06	T01 Se Parnatanti Tola	1.950
2		T01 To Saranuja Maktab	2.280
3		T02- Jagdar	2.360
4		Minapur Chowk To Ramashray Singh House	0.600
5		Paanch Khunt Sihma To Gopal Kumar House	0.650

M/s Jai Mata Bhagwati Const. & Co.
कमलजीत 2014F
Partner

अ. जयमाला
10.8.2024
Executive Engineer
RWD (W) Division
Begusarai

NAME OF CONTRACTOR: M/S Jai Mata Bragwan Construction & Co
Name of Road: MR-NR3-24

Total:

Blair Lynde

10/09/24
10.8.2024

10/8/01

New Maintenance Policy-2018

NAME OF CONTRACTOR -M/S Jai Mata Bhagwati Construction & Co

Batch No- RM/BE/BEG/24/0003

Minapur chowk to Ramashray singh house

Agreemented Value(0.600 Km)

Project ID	Minapur chowk to Ramashray singh house	Construction Work Amount (in Rs.)	Maintenance Work					Total Construction & Maintenance Work Amount
			1st Year Amount (in Rs.)	2nd Year Amount (in Rs.)	3rd Year Amount (in Rs.)	4th Year Amount (in Rs.)	5th Year Amount (in Rs.)	
N320105024003	Total Agreemented Value (Rate -16.29 below)	20.81520	0.73363	0.73363	0.73363	0.73363	0.73363	24.48335

New Agreemented Value(Actual Length completed 0.550 km)

Project ID	Minapur chowk to Ramashray singh house	Construction Work Amount (in Rs.)	Maintenance Work					Total Construction & Maintenance Work Amount
			1st Year Amount (in Rs.)	2nd Year Amount (in Rs.)	3rd Year Amount (in Rs.)	4th Year Amount (in Rs.)	5th Year Amount (in Rs.)	
N320105024003	Total Agreement Value (Rate - 16.29 below)	19.07835	0.68247	0.68247	0.68247	0.68247	0.68247	22.49070

8/5/25
AE

28/05/25
Executive Engineer,
Rural Works Department,
Works Division, Begusarai

5 YEARS MAINTENANCE COST

SUMMARY OF 5 YEARS MAINTENANCE COST

NAME OF ROAD:-

Minapur Chowk To Ramashray Singh House

Project ID: :-

BLOCK:-

Matihani

DISTRICT:-

Begusarai

LENGTH OF ROAD (KM):-

0.550 km

ESTIMATE FOR 5 YEARS MAINTENANCE WORKS

Total Length Of Road =	550 m
Length Of the Flexible Pavement =	380 m
Length Of the Rigid Pavement =	170 m
Width Of the Road (Br) =	3.75 m
Width Of the Shoulder (Bs) =	1.125 m
No. Of Hume Pipe Culvert =	0
No. Of Slab Culvert =	0
Length of Drain =	0 m

Multiplying Factor for Commercial Vehicle 15 to 45 per days = 1.25 (ref. - Annexure 14.4 operation Manual from Rural Road)

Sl. No.	SOR No.	Description of Items	Unit	% Taken	Yearly Estimated Qty.	Rate (Rs.)	Amount (Rs.)
1	15.1	Restoration of Raincuts/Berms with soil,moorum etc(Qty=L*Bs*0.3*%taken) X 1.25	Cum	6.00%	27.84	483.31	13,457.00
2	15.2	Making up of Berms/shoulder, stripping excess soil from the shoulder surfaces to achieve level etc. (Qty=L*Br*%taken) X 1.25	Sqm	10.00%	106.88	64.83	6,929.00
3	15.5	Repair of Pot holes filled with 75 mm WBM X 1.25	Sqm	0.00%	0.00	365.73	0.00
4	15.7 RCD	Repair of existing bituminous surface SDBC 25 mm	Cum	0.50%	0.22	13193.20	2,938.00
5	15.6	Maintenance of Earthen Drains	M	-	0.00	4.06	0.00
6	15.7 (i)	Maintenance of C/D Works (Hume Pipe Culvert)	No.	-	0.00	1602.22	0.00
7	15.7 (ii)	Maintenance of C/D Works (Slab Culvert)	No.	-	0.00	3249.77	0.00
8	15.9	Maintenance of Road signs	Km	10.00%	0.06	1466.65	81.00
9	15.11	Maintenance of 200 m and km stones	Km	12.00%	0.07	877.44	58.00
10	15.12	(i)Cutting of branches of trees and shrubs	No.	-	1.00	165.12	165.00
		(ii) Cutting of shrubs from roadway	No.	-	4.00	10.15	41.00
		(iii) Trimming of grass and weeds	Sqm	18.00%	10.00	3.38	34.00
11	15.13	White washing of parapet walls of CD work and tree trunks	Sqm	-	0.00	23.34	0.00
Estimate For First Year Maintenance Work						Rs.	23,703.00

Smt
8/5/25
AF

[Signature]

Sl. No.	SOR No.	Description of Items	Unit	% Taken	Yearly Estimated Qty.	Rate (Rs.)	Amount (Rs.)
1	15.1	Restoration of Raincuts/Berms with soil/moorum etc (Qty=L*Bs*0.3*%taken) X 1.25	Cum	7.20%	33.41	483.31	16,149.00
2	15.2	Making up of Berms/shoulder, stripping excess soil from the shoulder surfaces to achieve level etc. (Qty=L*Br*%taken) X 1.25	Sqm	12.00%	128.25	64.83	8,314.00
3	15.5	Repair of Pot holes filled with 75 mm WBM X 1.25	Sqm	0.00%	0.00	365.73	0.00
4	15.7 RCD	Repair of existing bituminous surface SDBC 25 mm	Cum	1.00%	0.45	13193.20	5,875.00
5	15.6	Maintenance of Earthen Drains	M	-	0.00	4.06	0.00
6	15.7 (i)	Maintenance of C/D Works (Hume Pipe Culvert)	No.	-	0.00	1602.22	0.00
7	15.7 (ii)	Maintenance of C/D Works (Slab Culvert)	No.	-	0.00	3249.77	0.00
8	15.9	Maintenance of Road signs	Km	12.00%	0.07	1466.65	97.00
9	15.11	Maintenance of 200 m and km stones	Km	15.00%	0.08	877.44	72.00
10	15.12	(i) Cutting of branches of trees and shrubs	No.	-	1.00	165.12	165.00
		(ii) Cutting of shrubs from roadway	No.	-	4.00	10.15	41.00
		(iii) Trimming of grass and weeds	Sqm	22.50%	10.00	3.38	34.00
11	15.13	White washing of parapet walls of CD work and tree trunks	Sqm	-	0.00	23.34	0.00
12	15.13	Maintenance of Already Planted Trees for additional four Years-Maintenance of trees by the road side (Avenue trees) by mixing the soil with decayed farm yard/sludge manure, watering, fixing the tree guard and maintaining the plants for additional four years.	No.	-	15.00	1085.00	16,275.00
Estimate For Second Year Maintenance Work							Rs. 47,022.00
1	15.1	Restoration of Raincuts/Berms with soil/moorum etc (Qty=L*Bs*0.3*%taken) X 1.25	Cum	8.40%	38.98	483.31	18,840.00
2	15.2	Making up of Berms/shoulder, stripping excess soil from the shoulder surfaces to achieve level etc. (Qty=L*Br*%taken) X 1.25	Sqm	12.00%	128.25	64.83	8,314.00
3	15.5	Repair of Pot holes filled with 75 mm WBM X 1.25	Sqm	1.50%	26.72	365.73	9,772.00
4	15.7 RCD	Repair of existing bituminous surface SDBC 25 mm	Cum	1.50%	0.67	13193.20	8,813.00
5	15.6	Maintenance of Earthen Drains	M	-	0.00	4.06	0.00
6	15.7 (i)	Maintenance of C/D Works (Hume Pipe Culvert)	No.	-	0.00	1602.22	0.00
7	15.7 (ii)	Maintenance of C/D Works (Slab Culvert)	No.	-	0.00	3249.77	0.00
8	15.9	Maintenance of Road signs	Km	15.00%	0.08	1466.65	121.00
9	15.11	Maintenance of 200 m and km stones	Km	18.00%	0.10	877.44	87.00
10	15.12	(i) Cutting of branches of trees and shrubs	No.	-	1.00	165.12	165.00
		(ii) Cutting of shrubs from roadway	No.	-	4.00	10.15	41.00
		(iii) Trimming of grass and weeds	Sqm	22.50%	10.00	3.38	34.00
11	8.13	Road marking (Qty=LP0.1*2)	Sqm		80.00	829.21	66,337.00
12	8.13	Road marking for CC Portion	Sqm		34.00	948.66	32,254.00
13	15.13	White washing of parapet walls of CD work and tree trunks	Sqm	-	0.00	23.34	0.00
14	15.13	Maintenance of Already Planted Trees for additional four Years-Maintenance of trees by the road side (Avenue trees) by mixing the soil with decayed farm yard/sludge manure, watering, fixing the tree guard and maintaining the plants for additional four years.	No.	-	0.00	939.00	0.00
Estimate For Third Year Maintenance Work							Rs. 1,44,778.00

Swati
 8/5/25
 AE



Sl. No.	SOR No.	Description of Items	Unit	% Taken	Yearly Estimated Qty.	Rate (Rs.)	Amount (Rs.)
1	15.1	Restoration of Raincuts/Berms with soil/moorum etc (Qty=L*Bs*0.3*%taken) X 1.25	Cum	9.60%	44.55	483.31	21,531.00
2	15.2	Making up of Berms/shoulder, stripping excess soil from the shoulder surfaces to achieve level etc. (Qty=L*Br*%taken) X 1.25	Sqm	16.00%	171.00	64.83	11,086.00
3	15.5	Repair of Pot holes filled with 75 mm WBM X 1.25	Sqm	2.00%	35.63	365.73	13,029.00
4	15.7 RCD	Repair of existing bituminous surface SDBC 25 mm	Cum	2.00%	0.89	13193.20	11,750.00
5	15.6	Maintenance of Earthen Drains	M	-	0.00	4.06	0.00
6	15.7 (i)	Maintenance of C/D Works (Hume Pipe Culvert)	No.	-	0.00	1602.22	0.00
7	15.7 (ii)	Maintenance of C/D Works (Slab Culvert)	No.	-	0.00	3249.77	0.00
8	15.9	Maintenance of Road signs	Km	15.00%	0.08	1466.65	121.00
9	15.11	Maintenance of 200 m and km stones	Km	18.00%	0.10	877.44	87.00
10	15.12	(i) Cutting of branches of trees and shrubs	No.	-	1.00	165.12	165.00
		(ii) Cutting of shrubs from roadway	No.	-	4.00	10.15	41.00
		(iii) Trimming of grass and weeds	Sqm	22.50%	10.00	3.38	34.00
11	15.13	White washing of parapet walls of CD work and tree	Sqm	-	0.00	23.34	0.00
12	15.13	Maintenance of Already Planted Trees for additional four Years-Maintenance of trees by the road side (Avenue trees) by mixing the soil with decayed farm yard/sludge manure, watering, fixing the tree guard and maintaining the plants for additional four years.	No.	-	0.00	841.00	0.00
Rs.							57,844.00
Estimate For Forth Year Maintenance Work							
1	15.1	Restoration of Raincuts/Berms with soil/moorum etc (Qty=L*Bs*0.3*%taken) X 1.25	Cum	10.80%	50.12	483.31	24,223.00
2	15.2	Making up of Berms/shoulder, stripping excess soil from the shoulder surfaces to achieve level etc. (Qty=L*Br*%taken) X 1.25	Sqm	18.00%	192.38	64.83	12,472.00
3	15.5	Repair of Pot holes filled with 75 mm WBM X 1.25	Cum	2.50%	44.53	365.73	16,286.00
4	15.7 RCD	Repair of existing bituminous surface SDBC 25 mm	Cum	2.50%	1.11	13193.20	14,688.00
5	15.6	Maintenance of Earthen Drains	M	-	0.00	4.06	0.00
6	15.7 (i)	Maintenance of C/D Works (Hume Pipe Culvert)	No.	-	0.00	1602.22	0.00
7	15.7 (ii)	Maintenance of C/D Works (Slab Culvert)	No.	-	0.00	3249.77	0.00
8	15.9	Maintenance of Road signs	Km	15.00%	0.08	1466.65	121.00
9	15.11	Maintenance of 200 m and km stones	Km	24.00%	0.13	877.44	116.00
10	15.12	(i) Cutting of branches of trees and shrubs	No.	-	1.00	165.12	165.00
		(ii) Cutting of shrubs from roadway	No.	-	4.00	10.15	41.00
		(iii) Trimming of grass and weeds	Sqm	37.50%	10.00	3.38	34.00
11	15.13	White washing of parapet walls of CD work and tree trunks	Sqm	-	0.00	23.34	0.00
12	15.13	Maintenance of Already Planted Trees for additional four Years-Maintenance of trees by the road side (Avenue trees) by mixing the soil with decayed farm yard/sludge manure, watering, fixing the tree guard and maintaining the plants for additional four years.	No.	-	0.00	841.00	0.00
Rs.							68,146.00
Estimate For Fifth Year Maintenance Work							

Smt
 8/5/25
 AE

Smt
 8/5/25

Sl. No.	SOR No.	Description of Items	Unit	% Taken	Yearly Estimated Qty.	Rate (Rs.)	Amount (Rs.)
---------	---------	----------------------	------	---------	-----------------------	------------	--------------

SUMMARY OF 5 YEARS MAINTENANCE COST

Particulars	Amount in Rs.	Amount in (Lakh)
1st Year Maintenance cost	23703.00	0.237
2nd Year Maintenance cost	47022.00	0.470
3rd Year Maintenance cost	144778.00	1.448
4th Year Maintenance cost	57844.00	0.578
5th Year Maintenance cost	68146.00	0.681
Total Cost of 5 years Maintenance	341493.00	3.415
Labour Cess - (1%)	3414.93	
GST - (18%)	61468.74	
Seigniorage Fee (10%) For Material Rate Including Royalty -For Maintenance Work	1266.00	
GROSS AMOUNT	407642.67	4.076

Agreed amount = ₹4,07,643 - 16.29% below of

= ₹3,41,238/- ₹ 4,07,643

Signature
8/5/25

Assistant Engineer

RWD Works Division ,BEGUSARAI

Executive Engineer

RWD Works Division ,BEGUSARAI

Junior Engineer
RWD Works Division ,BEGUSARAI